A2.3 De-recognition of financial assets and liabilities

Ind AS 101 requires a first-time adopter to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively for transactions
occurring on or after the date of transition to Ind AS. However, Ind AS 101 allows a first-time adopter to apply the
derecognition requirements in Ind AS 109 retrospectively from a date of the entity’s choice, provided that the information
needed to apply Ind AS 109 to financial assets and financial liabilities derecognised as a result of past transactions was
obtained at the time of initially accounting for those transactions.

B.	 Reconciliation between Previous GAAP & IND AS

Ind AS 101 requires a first-time adoption of Indian Accounting Standards, requires an entity to reconcile equity, total
comprenhensive income and cash flow for prior period. The following table reconciliations from previous GAAP & IND AS

B.1 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the standalone balance sheet as at 31st March 2017 and 01st April 2016

Particulars  As at 31st March,2017  As at 01st April 2016
 Previous

GAAP*
 Adjustments  Amount

under Ind
As

 Previous
GAAP*

 Adjustments  Amount
under Ind

As
ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  1,520.22 -  1,520.22  1,571.91 -  1,571.91

Capital work-in-progress  183.07  -   183.07  164.11  -   164.11

Investment properties  -   -   -   -   -   -

Other intangible assets  64.88 -  64.88  57.55  -   57.55

Investments accounted for using
the equity method  -   -   -   -   -   -

Financial assets  -   -   -   -   -   -

i.	 Investments  3,111.70  614.86  3,726.56  3,416.16  1,312.76  4,728.92

ii.	 Loans  19.75  38.52  58.27  20.84  31.65  52.49

Total non-current assets  4,899.62  653.39  5,553.01  5,230.57  1,344.41  6,574.98
Current assets
Inventories  2,268.32 -  2,268.32  2,860.26  -   2,860.26

Financial assets

i.	 Investments  9,227.41  1,285.83  10,513.24  7,424.99  335.86  7,760.85

ii.	 Trade receivables  5,408.87 -  5,408.87  5,322.54  -   5,322.54

iii.	 Cash and cash equivalents  523.47  (49.00)  474.47  2,381.36  (40.84)  2,340.52

iv.	 Bank balances other than
	 (iii) above

 -   49.00  49.00  -   40.84  40.84

v.	 Loans  1,056.15  (225.94)  830.21  1,101.11  (188.94)  912.17

vi.	 Other financial assets  -   -   -   -   -   -

Other current assets  -   187.41  187.41  -   150.40  150.40

18,484.22  1,247.29  19,731.51 19,090.26  297.32 19,387.58

Total current assets 18,484.22  1,247.29  19,731.51 19,090.26  297.32 19,387.58

Total assets 23,383.84  1,900.68  25,284.52 24,320.83  1,641.73 25,962.56

Goldiam International Limited

104

Particulars  As at 31st March,2017  As at 01st April 2016
 Previous

GAAP*
 Adjustments  Amount

under Ind
As

 Previous
GAAP*

 Adjustments  Amount
under Ind

As
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity share capital  2,494.60 -  2,494.60  2,494.60 -  2,494.60
Other equity 17,388.24  2,109.35  19,497.59 16,274.91  1,798.03 18,072.94
Equity attributable to owners of
Goldiam International Limited

19,882.84  2,109.35  21,992.19 18,769.50  1,798.03 20,567.54

Non-controlling interests  -   -   -   -  -   -
Total equity 19,882.84  2,109.35  21,992.19 18,769.51  1,798.03 20,567.54

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities -  -   -   -  -   -
Deferred tax liabilities  95.76  (208.69)  (112.93)  103.48  0.70  104.18
Total non-current liabilities  95.76  (208.69)  (112.93)  103.48  0.70  104.18
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
i.	 Borrowings  1,395.83  0.01  1,395.84  2,199.16  -   2,199.16
ii.	 Trade payables  1,685.31 -  1,685.31  2,783.66  -   2,783.66
iii.	 Other financial liabilities  212.75 -  212.75  193.82  -   193.82
Provisions  111.35 -  111.35  271.21  (157.01)  114.20
Total current liabilities  3,405.24  0.01  3,405.25  5,447.85  (157.01)  5,290.84
Total liabilities  3,501.00  (208.68)  3,292.32  5,551.33  (156.30)  5,395.02
Total equity and liabilities 23,383.84  1,900.67  25,284.52 24,320.83  1,641.73 25,962.56

B.2 Recocilition of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March 2017

Particulars  As at 31st March,2017
Previous

GAAP*
 Adjustments Amount

under Ind As
Continuing operations
Revenue from operations  13,842.20 -  13,842.20
Other income  1,519.02  (786.46)  732.56
Total income  15,361.22  (786.46)  14,574.76
Expenses
Cost of raw materials and components consumed  9,530.91 -  9,530.91
Purchase of Traded goods  1,407.74  -   1,407.74
(Increase)/decrease in inventories of finished goods,
work-in-progress and traded goods

 102.47  0.01  102.48

Employee benefit expenses  271.16  23.98  295.14
Finance Cost  49.02 -  49.02
Depreciation and amortisation expense  184.76  -   184.76
Other expenses  1,664.28  7.45  1,671.73
Total expenses  13,210.34  31.44  13,241.79
Profit before exceptional items and tax  2,150.88  (817.90)  1,332.97
Exceptional items  -   -
Profit before tax  2,150.88  (817.90)  1,332.98
Income tax expense
- Current tax  459.31  2.08  461.39
- Deferred tax  7.73  (15.46)  (7.73)
Total tax expense/(credit)  451.58  2.08  453.66
Profit for the Year  1,699.30  (819.98)  879.31
Other Comprehensive Income:

Annual Report 2017-18

105

Particulars  As at 31st March,2017
Previous

GAAP*
 Adjustments Amount

under Ind As
Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss
a)	 Items That Will Not Be Reclassified To Profit Or Loss  -   1,278.55  1,278.55
b)	 Income Tax Relating To Items That Will Not Be

Reclassified To Profit Of Loss
 -   0.80  0.80

OCI for the year  -   1,279.34  1,279.34
Total comprehensive income for the year  1,699.30 459.36 2,158.66

B.3 Reconciliation in equity between Ind AS and previous Indian GAAP: (INR in lakhs)

Particulars   31 March 2017 1-Apr-2016

Equity as per previous Indian GAAP  17,388.24  16,274.91

Ind AS: Adjustments increase/(decrease):

Proposed dividend and related distribution tax  150.12  150.12

Dividend Paid  (150.12)  -

Changes in profit on sales of Investment  (786.47)  -

Changes in Cureent and Deffered Tax  208.59  -

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss  2,698.83  1,628.87

Financial assets and liabilities at amortised cost  (4.95)  19.03

Revaluation loss on account of market value of Investments  (7.45)  -

[…]

A2.3 De-recognition of financial assets and liabilities

Ind AS 101 requires a first-time adopter to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively for transactions
occurring on or after the date of transition to Ind AS. However, Ind AS 101 allows a first-time adopter to apply the
derecognition requirements in Ind AS 109 retrospectively from a date of the entity’s choice, provided that the information
needed to apply Ind AS 109 to financial assets and financial liabilities derecognised as a result of past transactions was
obtained at the time of initially accounting for those transactions.

B Reconciliation between Previous GAAP & IND AS

Ind AS 101 requires a first-time adoption of Indian Accounting Standards, requires an entity to reconcile equity, total
comprehensive income and cash flow for prior period. The following table reconciliations from previous GAAP & IND AS.

B.1 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the consolidated balance sheet as at 31st March 2017 and 01st April 2016
Particulars As at 31st March,2017 As at 01st April 2016

Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments Amount
under Ind

As

Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments Amount
under Ind

As
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  2,072.99 -  2,072.99  2,152.14 -  2,152.14
Capital work-in-progress  184.07  0.01  184.08  165.12  -   165.12
Other intangible assets  126.63 -  126.63  110.07  -   110.07
Financial assets
i.	 Investments  3,392.12  695.15  4,087.27  3,746.98  1,397.78  5,144.76
ii.	 Loans  54.59  63.94  118.53  36.93  72.09  109.02
iii.	 Other financial assets  -   -   -   -   -   -
Deferred tax assets  40.40  109.69  150.09  37.26  (37.26)  -
Income tax assets  -   -   -   -   -   -
Other non-current assets  -   -   -   -   -   -
Total non-current assets  5,870.80  868.79  6,739.59  6,248.50  1,432.61  7,681.11

Current assets
Inventories  13,423.63  (66.82)  13,356.81  10,217.69  (362.51)  9,855.18
Financial assets
i.	 Investments  10,651.23  1,606.26  12,257.49  7,742.41  922.27  8,664.68
ii.	 Trade receivables  9,829.21  (307.35)  9,521.86  11,637.73  (42.35)  11,595.35
iii.	 Cash and cash equivalents  1,307.91  (9.63)  1,298.28  4,281.74  (2.11)  4,279.63
iv.	 Bank balances other than (iii) above  49.00  (0.00)  49.00  40.84  0.00  40.84
v.	 Loans  858.26  93.40  951.66  1,530.74  (32.63)  1,498.11
vi.	 Other financial assets  618.08  26.69  644.77  493.46  (49.77)  443.69
Other current assets  -   -   -   -   -   -
Total current assets  36,737.32  1,342.56  38,079.88  35,944.61  432.87  36,377.48
Total assets  42,608.12  2,211.35  44,819.47  42,193.11  1,865.47  44,058.59

Annual Report 2017-18

143

Particulars As at 31st March,2017 As at 01st April 2016

Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments Amount
under Ind

As

Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments Amount
under Ind

As
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  2,494.60  (0.00)  2,494.60  2,494.60  (0.00)  2,494.60
Other equity
Equity component of compound financial
instruments
Reserves and surplus  27,817.57  2,707.37  30,524.94  25,574.14  1,953.61  27,527.75
Equity attributable to owners of Goldiam
International Limited

 30,312.17  2,707.37  33,019.54  28,068.74  1,953.61  30,022.35

Non-controlling interests  1,295.31  0.24  1,295.55  1,361.54  (0.00)  1,361.54
Total equity  31,607.48  2,707.61  34,315.09  29,430.28  1,953.61  31,383.89

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
i. Borrowings  0.90  0.00  0.90  6.11  0.00  6.11
ii. Other financial liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   -
iii. Trade payables  -   -   -   -   -   -
Provisions
Employee benefit obligations  -   -   -   -  -   -
Deferred tax liabilities  99.00  (99.00)  -   108.46  (36.56)  71.90
Other non-current liabilities  -   -   -   -  -   -
Total non-current liabilities  99.90  (99.00)  0.90  114.57  (36.56)  78.01

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
i. Borrowings  3,090.14 -  3,090.14  4,764.81 -  4,764.81
ii. Trade payables  7,063.42  (205.33)  6,858.09  7,060.63  105.87  7,166.50
iii. Other financial liabilities  513.00  (192.21)  320.79  323.87 -  323.87
Provisions  191.71  42.74  234.45  440.57  (99.06)  341.51
Employee benefit obligations  42.47  (42.47)  -   58.38  (58.38)  -
Total current liabilities  10,900.74  (397.26)  10,503.48  12,648.26  (51.58)  12,596.68
Total liabilities  11,000.64  (496.26)  10,504.38  12,762.83  (88.14)  12,674.69
Total equity and liabilities  42,608.12  2,211.35  44,819.47  42,193.11  1,865.47  44,058.58

B.2 Recocilition of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March 2017

Particulars Notes As at 31st March, 2017
Previous

GAAP*
Adjustments Amount

under Ind As
Income
Revenue from operations  32,068.96  (573.34)  31,495.62

Other income  1,756.18  (923.14)  833.04

Total income  33,825.14  (1,496.47)  32,328.67

Goldiam International Limited

144

Particulars Notes As at 31st March, 2017
Previous

GAAP*
Adjustments Amount

under Ind As
Expenses
Cost of raw materials and components consumed  25,919.46  (633.24)  25,286.22
Purchase of Traded goods  2,168.31  95.76  2,264.07
(Increase)/decrease in inventories of finished goods,
work-in-progress and traded goods  (3,695.41)  12.59  (3,682.82)
Employee benefit expenses  1,161.23  (4.81)  1,156.42
Finance Cost  163.48  38.27  201.75
Depreciation and amortisation expense  256.31 -  256.31
Other expenses  3,985.76  (205.05)  3,780.71
Total expenses  29,959.14  (696.48)  29,262.66
Profit before share of Profits / (Loss) Associate
and Joint Venture

 3,866.00  (799.99)  3,066.01

Share of Profits / (Loss) of Associates and Joint
Venture - 52.60 52.60
Profit before tax  3,866.00  (747.40)  3,118.60
Income tax expense
- Current tax  1,076.28  2.07  1,078.35
- Deferred tax  (6.62)  (20.57)  (27.19)
Total tax expense/(credit)  1,069.66  (18.50)  1,051.16
Profit for the Year  2,796.34  (728.89)  2,067.45

Note 30 - Related party disclosure

In accordance with the requirement of Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 24 “Related Party Disclosures” name of
the related party, related parties relationships, transactions and outstanding balances including commitments where
common control exist and with whom transactions have taken place during the reported period are as follows:

a)	 Related parties and relationship where control exists or with whom transactions were entered into :

	 1) 	 HOLDING COMPANY :
		  Goldiam International Limited

	 2)	 ASSOCIATES :
		  Goldiam HK Limited
		  Sunshine Corporation